NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2021

(cont’d)

31.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management  (cont’d)

		  (iii) 	 Interest rate risk

			   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

			   The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its loans and borrowings. Most of the
Group’s loans and borrowings are charged a fixed interest rate plus or minus the financial institutions’
base lending rate or cost of fund per annum. The fixed interest rate is reviewed annually. Whilst, the
base lending rate and cost of fund used by the financial institutions vary according to the rates set
by the respective financial institutions. Meanwhile, interest rates charged on leases are fixed at the
inception of the lease arrangements.

			   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

			   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates
as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 	 Group

	 (Decrease)/Increase

2021 2020

RM RM

Effects on profit after taxation

Increase of 60bp (2020: 50bp) (647,715) (699,211)

Decrease of 60bp (2020: 50bp) 647,715 699,211

		  (iv) 	 Foreign currency risk

			   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of change in foreign exchange rate.

			   The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in a subsidiary in
Brunei.

			   The Group does not hedge its investment in Brunei.

32.	 FAIR VALUE INFORMATION

	 The financial assets and financial liabilities maturing within the next twelve (12) months approximated their fair
values due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments.